remove or cause to be removed any baggage or effects from any hotel, inn or boarding house, while there is a lien existing thereon for the proper charges due from him for board and entertainment furnished as aforesaid, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, or imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding three months.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 29, 1895.

No. 147, A.]

[Published April 2, 1895.

## **CHAPTER** 107.

AN ACT to prohibit the discharge of missiles from firearms, slung shots or other weapons within forty rods of any public park, square or enclosure.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any per-Unlawful dis-son to discharge or cause to be discharged any charge of fire missile from any firearm, slung shot, bow and siles in pleasure grounds. arrow or other weapon, within forty rods of any public park, square or enclosure owned or controlled by any municipality within this state and resorted to for recreation or pleasure when such park is situated entirely without the limits of such municipality.

SECTION 2. Any person violating any of the Penalty for provisions of this act shall, on conviction violation. thereof, be punished by a fine of not less than one dollar, nor more than twenty-five dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding sixty days.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 29, 1895.

No. 157, A.]

[Published April 2, 1895.

## CHAPTER 108.

AN ACT to fix the time of holding the terms of court in the sixteenth judicial circuit.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Terms of court From and after July 1, 1895, the SECTION 1. in the sixteenth judicial circuit, terms of court for the sixteenth judicial circuit shall be held as follows: For the county of Marathon, the first Monday in May and the second Monday in November. For the county of Lincoln, the fourth Monday in February and the third Monday in September. For the county of Oneida, the first Monday after the first Tuesday in April and the second Monday Every general term in each of in October. said counties shall be a special term for all the other counties in said circuit.

SECTION 2. Chapter 10, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1893, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1895.

Approved March 29, 1895.